### Referee 2:

This paper reports on new and exciting data from the BLUESKY experiment conducted , during the early months of the COVID-19 pandemic. The paper is well written and the figures are clear and appropriate. In general I think that the aim of the paper is quite novel, and that the results could be useful for the research community. However, I have reservations about the analysis because the BLUESKY ozone data in 2020 are not lower than the ozone values in the earlier campaigns. In contrast, three new studies show ozone above Europe was anomalously low in 2020. This discrepancy needs to be reconciled before I can recommend the paper for publication.

# We would like to thank the referee for the helpful feedback and the time to review our manuscript.

Major comments:

1) Three recent papers have shown a clear decrease of free tropospheric ozone above Europe during 2020, in association with the COVID-19 economic downturn. Two of these papers have been cited [Steinbrecht et al., 2021; Clark et al., 2021]. The third paper is by Chang et al., 2022, and it will appear any day as an accepted paper in AGU Advances (it will be posted here:

https://agupubs.onlinelibrary.wiley.com/toc/2576604x/0/ja ).

### We have added this reference to our manuscript.

Lines 77 ff.: Steinbrecht et al. (2021), Chang et al. (2022) and Bouarar et al. (2021) reported decreases in O3 concentrations in the free troposphere based on in situ observations and modeling studies in the northern hemisphere.

Given that 2020 was an anomalously low year for ozone, it is very puzzling as to why the BLUESKY ozone observations are not lower than the UTOPIHAN or HOOVER data. One possibility is that the sample size of these datasets is too low to provide an accurate estimate of monthly or seasonal mean ozone. Three papers have looked at the sample size necessary to quantify monthly mean ozone above Europe and determined that 12-20 profiles are necessary [Logan et al., 1999; Saunois et al., 2012; Chang et al., 2020]. Given that the IAGOS program has dozens of profiles per month from Frankfurt, you could compare your monthly mean profiles to those from IAGOS. The IAGOS monthly means will be accurate due to the high number of profiles and you can then determine if the aircraft campaign data are biased high or low.

Thank you for this helpful suggestion. We have analyzed the IAGOS ascending and descending profiles over Frankfurt during the BLUESKY campaign and found a very good agreement with our measured O3. Please note that the measured O3 data were filtered for the modeled tropopause pressure and the IAGOS data were filtered for 250ppbv O3 to match the vertical profile above ~10km.



The BLUESKY campaign took place in May/June 2020. In comparison, the HOOVER campaign was partly carried out in October 2006 and in July 2007. Similarly, the UTOPIHAN campaign took place in June/July 2003 and March 2004. Due to the seasonality of ozone, being highest during summer months and lowest during winter months, the presented graphs do not show the lower O3 values in 2020 described in the studies mentioned by the referee. The following graphs show the vertical profiles of modeled O3 and measured O3, separated into different seasons for the HOOVER and the UTOPIHAN campaign. When comparing just the summer data (center), we also observe lower O3 values, both for the model and the measured data.



# We present the measured and modeled vertical O3 profiles showing the seasonality in Figure S6 of the Supplement and have added text to the manuscript for explanation.

Lines 248 ff.: While ozone concentrations are dependent on various effects such as precursor levels (including NOx and VOCs) or meteorology, seasonal variations with a maximum around summer time and a minimum during winter months are also of importance (Logan et al., 1985). The here shown campaigns include different seasons: the HOOVER campaigns took place in October and July and the UTOPIHAN campaigns include data from July and March. Figure S6 of the Supplement shows the vertical profiles of ozone separated into different seasons, for both modeled and measured data. Comparing late spring / early summer data of the three field campaigns reveals that O3 levels during BLUESKY were lower compared to HOOVER and UTOPIHAN which is in line with findings from Clark et al. (2021), Chang et al. (2022), Bouarar et al. (2021) and Miyazaki et al. (2021).

2) Given that the three studies mentioned above report anomalously low ozone above Europe in 2020, we can conclude that net ozone production was below average in 2020, which matches the findings of Miyazaki et al., 2021. However, your conclusion seems to be that net ozone production was not unusual in 2020. How can you reconcile these different conclusions?

We would like to emphasize that net ozone production predominantly depends on the concentrations of O3, NO2 and NO, whereas ozone production occurs via NO2 photolysis and ozone loss is mostly represented by the reaction of O3 with NO. All three species were found to be lower in 2020 and therefore the impact on net ozone production depends on whether the decline in the production or the loss term prevails. Miyazaki et al., 2021 reports decreases in O3 across all of the troposphere which is line with our findings, but to our understanding does not present any observations regarding net ozone production rates.

The goal of our study is to investigate ozone production and the chemical regime during the COVID-19 lockdown, where the central tool is the comparison of the lockdown to a modeled no-lockdown / business-as-usual scenario. We conclude that while we observe both lower ozone production and lower ozone loss during the lockdown compared to a modeled no-lockdown scenario, the net production is not impacted (and only the O3 cycling is slowed down). For drawing any conclusions on how the lockdown changed net ozone production, we prefer to avoid a direct comparison of the BLUESKY campaign with the earlier campaigns HOOVER and UTOPIHAN as many more factors such as meteorology, seasonality or year-to-year decline of pollutants due to legislation contribute to this development, which we cannot quantify.

### 3) Bouarar et al., 2021 concluded:

"Zonally averaged ozone in the free troposphere during Northern Hemisphere spring and summer is found to be 5%–15% lower than 19-yr climatological values, in good agreement with observations. About one third of this anomaly is attributed to the reduction scenario of air traffic during the pandemic". As conclusion that the reduction of aircraft emissions impacted ozone in 2020 has already been published, you should specifically mention this finding in your paper. It would also be helpful to explain how aircraft emissions have strongly increased over the past 20 years [Lee et al., 2021].

# We agree with the referee. We have included the references and some text to the manuscript for pointing out the findings of the mentioned studies.

Lines 77 ff.: Bouarar et al. (2021) found that reduced air traffic - a unique incidence after strongly increasing aircraft activities over the past decades as shown by Lee et al. (2021) - can explain around a third of the observed O3 decrease in 2020, the remaining contributions coming from ground-level reductions and meteorological differences.

4) I don't agree with this statement in the Conclusions:

*"We encourage future studies to investigate governing chemistry in the upper troposphere, a topic which has not received much attention in literature so far"* 

I know of many measurement and modelling studies of the chemistry of the upper troposphere, and a few that immediately come to mind are: Barth et al., 2021; Brunner et al., 1998,2001; Cooper et al., 2006; Huntrieser et al., 2002; Li et al., 2001,2005; Ridley et al., 1994.

If your comment is meant to refer to a specific chemical process in the upper troposphere, please make that point clear.

We regret that we were unclear with this statement. We meant to refer to the investigation of the dominating chemical regime in the upper troposphere, which to our knowledge has not been comprehensively explored. We have clarified this in the text.

Lines 364 ff.: We encourage future studies to investigate the dominating chemical regime in the upper troposphere, a topic which has not received much attention in literature so far (...).

Minor comments:

First line of the Abstract: lead should be led

#### Thank you, we have corrected that.

Lines 2 ff.: The COVID-19 (Coronavirus disease 2019) European lockdowns have led to a significant reduction in the emissions of primary pollutants such as NO (nitric oxide) and NO2 (nitrogen dioxide).

Line 28-29

This line mentions ozone impacts on humans, animals and plants

"NOx directly impacts the production of tropospheric ozone (O3) which is a hazard to human, animal and plant health (Nuvolone et al., 2018)."

However, the reference only deals with impacts on humans. A good reference for the impact of ozone on plants is Mills et al., 2018. I do not know of any authoritative papers that report ozone impacts on animals. If the authors know of such a paper they need to cite it, otherwise, impacts on animals should not be stated as there seems to be no convincing evidence.

We agree with the referee. We have added the suggested literature on ozone effects on plant health and have deleted the statement on animal health.

Lines 28 ff.: NOx directly impacts the production of tropospheric ozone (O3) which is a hazard to human and plant health (Nuvolone et al., 2018, Mills et al., 2018).

Line 76

When reviewing studies that indicate ozone reduction in the free troposphere, you should also mention two recent studies that show ozone reductions at high elevation sites within the European boundary: Cristofanelli et al., 2021; WMO Air Quality and Climate Bulletin, 2021.

### We have added these references and included them in the main text.

Lines 82 ff.: Cristofanelli et al. (2021) reported lower O3 concentrations above the PBL in 2020 compared to the 1996 - 2019 average at Mount Cimone in Italy which is in line with findings by the World Meteorological Organization (2021), extended to include two mountain sites in Germany.

Line 166

"what" should be "which"

### We have corrected this in the manuscript.

Lines 178 ff.: As a full set of in situ observations necessary for a regime analysis and calculating net ozone production rates, which includes (...)

Line 192

*"trend" is not the right word as it refers to a change with time. Would "gradient" work better?* 

#### Yes, we agree with the referee. We have replaced the word 'trend' with 'gradient'.

Lines 207: Figure 2f shows the vertical profiles of CH4 which did not show any particular gradient with altitude.

References

Barth, M.C., Cantrell, C.A., Brune, W.H., Rutledge, S.A., Crawford, J.H., Huntrieser, H., Carey, L.D., MacGorman, D., Weisman, M., Pickering, K.E. and Bruning, E., 2015. The deep convective clouds and chemistry (DC3) field campaign. Bulletin of the American Meteorological Society, 96(8), pp.1281-1309.

Brunner, D., J. Staehelin, and D. Jeker (1998), Large-scale nitrogen oxide plumes in the tropopause region and implications for ozone, Science, 282, 1305–1309, doi:10.1126/science.282.5392.1305.

Brunner, D., J. Staehelin, D. Jeker, and H. Wernli (2001), Nitrogen oxides and ozone in the tropopause region of the Northern Hemisphere: Measurements from commercial aircraft in 1995/1996 and 1997, J. Geophys. Res., 106, 27,673–27,699, doi:10.1029/2001JD900239.

Chang, K.-L., et al. (2020), Statistical regularization for trend detection: An integrated approach for detecting long-term trends from sparse tropospheric ozone profiles, Atmos. Chem. Phys., 20, 9915–9938, https://doi.org/10.5194/acp-20-9915-2020

Chang, K.-L., O. R. Cooper, A. Gaudel, M. Allaart, G. Ancellet, H. Clark, S. Godin-Beekmann, T. Leblanc, R. Van Malderen, P. Nédélec, I. Petropavlovskikh, W. Steinbrecht, R. Stübi, D. W. Tarasick, C. Torres (2022), Impact of the COVID-19 economic downturn on tropospheric ozone trends: an uncertainty weighted data synthesis for quantifying regional anomalies above western North America and Europe, AGU Advances, in press: https://agupubs.onlinelibrary.wiley.com/journal/2576604x

Cooper, O. R., et al. (2006), Large upper tropospheric ozone enhancements above midlatitude North America during summer: In situ evidence from the IONS and MOZAIC ozone measurement network, J. Geophys. Res., 111, D24S05, doi:10.1029/2006JD007306.

Cristofanelli, P.; Arduni, J.; Serva, F. et al. Negative Ozone Anomalies at a High Mountain Site in Northern Italy during 2020: A Possible Role of COVID-19 Lockdowns? Environ. Res. Lett. 2021, 16 (7), 074029. https://doi.org/10.1088/1748-9326/ac0b6a

Huntrieser, H., Feigl, C., Schlager, H., Schröder, F., Gerbig, C., Van Velthoven, P., Flatøy, F., Théry, C., Petzold, A., Höller, H. and Schumann, U., 2002. Airborne measurements of NOx, tracer species, and small particles during the European Lightning Nitrogen Oxides Experiment. Journal of Geophysical Research: Atmospheres, 107(D11), pp.ACH-5.

Lee, D.S., Fahey, D.W., Skowron, A., Allen, M.R., Burkhardt, U., Chen, Q., Doherty, S.J., Freeman, S., Forster, P.M., Fuglestvedt, J. and Gettelman, A., 2021. The contribution of global aviation to anthropogenic climate forcing for 2000 to 2018. Atmospheric Environment, 244, p.117834.

Li, Q., D. J. Jacob, R. Park, Y. Wang, C. L. Heald, R. Hudman, R. M. Yantosca, R. V. Martin, and M. Evans (2005), North American pollution outflow and the trapping of convectively lifted pollution by upper-level anticyclone, J. Geophys. Res., 110, D10301, doi:10.1029/2004JD005039.

Li, Q., Jacob, D.J., Logan, J.A., Bey, I., Yantosca, R.M., Liu, H., Martin, R.V., Fiore, A.M., Field, B.D., Duncan, B.N. and Thouret, V., 2001. A tropospheric ozone maximum over the Middle East. Geophysical Research Letters, 28(17), pp.3235-3238.

Logan, J. A.: An analysis of ozonesonde data for the troposphere: Recommendations for testing 3-D models and development of a gridded climatology for tropospheric ozone, J. Geophys. Res.- Atmos., 104, 16115–16149, 1999.

*Mills, G., et al. (2018), Tropospheric Ozone Assessment Report: Present-day tropospheric ozone distribution and trends relevant to vegetation, Elem. Sci. Anth., 6(1):47, DOI: https://doi.org/10.1525/elementa.302* 

*Miyazaki, K., Bowman, K., Sekiya, T., Takigawa, M., Neu, J. L., Sudo, K., Eskes, H.* (2021). Global tropospheric ozone responses to reduced NOx emissions linked to the COVID-19 worldwide lockdowns. Sci. Ad., 7 (24), eabf7460. doi: 10.1126/sciadv.abf7460

Ridley, B. A., J. G.Walega, J. E. Dye, and F. E. Grahek (1994), Distributions of NO to the upper troposphere, J. Geophys. Res., 109, D17305, doi:10.1029/2004JD004769.

Saunois, M., Emmons, L., Lamarque, J.-F., Tilmes, S., Wespes, C., Thouret, V., and Schultz, M.: Impact of sampling frequency in the analysis of tropospheric ozone observations, Atmos. Chem. Phys., 12, 6757–6773, https://doi.org/10.5194/acp-12-6757-2012, 2012.

WMO Air Quality and Climate Bulletin, No. 1, September 3, 2021; Editors: O. R. Cooper, R. S. Sokhi, J. M. Nicely, G. Carmichael, A. Darmenov, P. Laj and J. Liggio; a publication of the World Meteorological Organization, https://library.wmo.int/index.php?lvl=notice\_display&id=21942#.YTIzN9